

No. 21-248

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE  
NAACP, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

David H. Thompson

*Counsel of Record*

Peter A. Patterson

Brian W. Barnes

Nicole J. Moss

Nicholas A. Varone

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 8, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The State Is Not a Party and Petitioners Are Entitled to Intervene in Any Event. ....	2
II. No Presumption of Adequate Representation Applies.....	4
A. Petitioners and the State Board Have Different Interests. ....	4
B. Even if Petitioners and the State Board Had Identical Interests, That Would Not Justify Presuming That the State’s Designated Agents Are Adequately Represented. ....	7
C. That Petitioners Are Seeking to Intervene on the Side of Existing Governmental Parties Does Not Justify Applying a Presumption of Adequate Representation. ....	10
D. Rule 24 Permits States to Speak Through More Than One Agent in Federal Court. ....	12
III. Adequacy of Representation Is an Issue of Law That Should Be Reviewed De Novo. ....	13
IV. Petitioners Are Entitled to Intervene. ....	17

A.	Petitioners Are Authorized to Assert North Carolina’s Interest in the Validity of the State’s Laws.....	17
B.	The State Board Is Not an Adequate Representative of the State’s Interest.....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	24

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 304 F.2d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1962) .....	11
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 540 S.E.2d 313 (N.C. 2000) .....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	4, 5
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , No. 20-601 (U.S. Mar. 3, 2022) .....	1, 3, 4, 8, 12, 13
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967) .....	15
<i>Caterino v. Barry</i> , 922 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	14
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 20-cv-457, 2020 WL 6058048 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 14, 2020) .....	20
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 949 N.W.2d 423 (Wis. 2020) .....	18
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Huebsch</i> , 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	6

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	20, 21
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	14
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2022-NCSC-17.....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	12
<i>James v. Hunt</i> , 258 S.E.2d 481 (N.C. 1979) .....	24
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	12, 18
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	14
<i>Martin v. Thornburg</i> , 359 S.E.2d 472 (N.C. 1987) .....	12
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Robert F. Booth Tr. v. Crowley</i> , 687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Sam Fox Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961) .....	9

<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 385 S.E.2d 473 (N.C. 1989).....	20
<i>State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger</i> , 781 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2016).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Wallace v. Bone</i> , 286 S.E.2d 79 (N.C. 1982).....	20
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	5, 6, 7, 15, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Hooker Chemicals &amp; Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	12
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	11
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	23
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	20

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

N.C. CONST. art. III, § 7(2) .....	19
N.C.G.S.	
§ 1-72.2(a) .....	18
§ 1-72.2(b) .....	18
§ 1-608(b) .....	19
§ 114-2(2) .....	21
§ 120-32.6(b) .....	17, 18

§ 143B-2 .....	24
§ 143B-16 .....	24
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 180, § 18.7(b) .....	9

## RULES

### FED. R. CIV. P.

24, Advisory Committee Notes, 1966 Amendment .....	10
24(a) .....	3
24(a)(2) .....	3, 7, 21
24(b)(2)(A) .....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 9.35 (5th ed. 2021) .....	9
7C Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1909 (3d ed. 2021 update) .....	10
<i>Adequate</i> (adj.), OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2011) .....	8
Answer of the State of North Carolina, <i>Cooper v.</i> <i>Berger</i> , No. 17CVS005084, 2017 WL 2901685 (N.C. Super. Ct. Wake Cnty. May 30, 2017) .....	19
App. J.S. 214a, <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-182 .....	14
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Indiscretion About Discretion</i> , 31 EMORY L.J. 747 (1982) .....	17
Oral Argument, <i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Berger</i> , 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021) (No. 19-2273), <a href="https://bit.ly/3GWWfUB">https://bit.ly/3GWWfUB</a> .....	13, 23

Pl.-Appellant Governor Roy A. Cooper, III's  
Appellant Br., *Cooper v. Berger*, No. 52PA17-2,  
2017 WL 4465259 (N.C. Aug. 3, 2017) ..... 24

Suppl. En Banc. Br. of Prop. Intervenors-Appellants,  
*N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Berger*, No. 19-2273  
(4th Cir. Dec. 2, 2020), Doc. 114 ..... 23
